

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

RANDY LUDLOW,

Requester-Appellant,

vs.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent-Appellee.

CASE NO. 2022-1391

On Appeal from the Franklin County Court of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District

Court of Appeals Case No. 21AP-369

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

John C. Greiner* (0005551)

**Counsel of Record*

Darren W. Ford (0086449)

FARUKI PLL

201 East Fifth Street, Suite 1420

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Telephone: (513) 632-0315

Fax: (513) 632-0319

Email: jgreiner@fclaw.com

dford@fclaw.com

Counsel for Requester/Appellant

Dave Yost (0056290)

Ohio Attorney General

Benjamin M. Flowers* (0095284)

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

Stephen P. Carney (0063460)

Deputy Solicitor General

Theresa R. Dirisamer (0093374)

Assistant Attorney General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

Phone: (614) 644-8830

Fax: (866) 459-6662

Email: Benjamin.Flowers@ohioago.gov

Stephen.Carney@ohioago.gov

Theresa.Dirisamer@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondent/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Appellant's construction of R.C. 3701.17 is reasonable, and accordingly, the statute is ambiguous.	2
	B. The General Assembly has indicated a clear intent to afford robust public access to death certificates, and by extension, official cause of death information recorded in such certificates.	4
III.	CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 271, 744 N.E.2d 719 (2001).....	2
<i>Riffle v. Physicians & Surgeons Ambulance Serv.</i> , 135 Ohio St.3d 357, 2013-Ohio-989, 986 N.E.2d 983.....	6
<i>State ex rel. CNN, Inc. v. Bellbrook-Sugarcreek Local Schools</i> , 163 Ohio St.3d 314, 2020-Ohio-5149	2, 3
<i>State v. Moaning</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 126, 128, 666 N.E.2d 1115 (1996).....	6
<i>Summerville v. Forest Park</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 221, 2010-Ohio-6280, 943 N.E.2d 522	6

Constitutional Provisions; Statutes

R.C. 149.43	5
R.C. 313.10.....	6
R.C. 3701.17.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3701.9310.....	2
R.C. 3705.16.....	2
R.C. 3705.23.....	2, 4
R.C. 3705.231	<i>passim</i>
